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BIO:IONIC

10X Pro Ultralight Speed Dryer

Operating Instructions / Safety Guide

MODEL # ZFGTBI-1070-EL - 120V
MODEL # ZFGTBF1070EL - 230V
PATENTED TECHNOLOGY

Thank you for purchasing the 10X Dryer.

Please make sure fo read this operation manual thoroughly
before use and keep it in a safe place for future reference.

English 3

FEATURES & BENEFITS

e Patenfed Eco-Drive Motor dries hair in under 10 minufes*
* Natural Volcanic Mineral infuses micro hydration

e Ulimate shine & condition

® Oft swivel cord

* Weighs under 1lb

e 1800W

® 75% less energy used than conventional dryers

e Zero EMF, Ozone & carbon micro-particle emissions

® 10 year mofor life warranty

* Depending on hair length & texture



LIGHT

SELF-LOCKING
COOL SHOT

EE(ED BUTTON 1800W ECODRIVE
NOZZLE VARIABLE POWER MOTOR
SETTINGS: LOW,
MEDIUM & HIGH REMOVABLE
FILTERS
HANDLE
NANOIONIC™
MINERAL
HANG RING
CORD
BUSHING BREAKER (ALCI)
9 FT POWER
CORD

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

MODEL # Z-FGTBI-1070-EL-120V
Z-FGTBI-1070-EL-230V

Voliage 120V/230V

Wattage 1800W

Frequency 60Hz

Switch Power/Temp: OFF-Med-Max

Cord length Oft/2.7m

Weight 15.10z./0.95b

Noise 63db

Accessories 1 Nozzle, Protective Bag

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). If
the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit,
contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt fo defeat this safety feature.

English
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If this unit shuts itself off, first press the reset butfon on the
APPLIANCE LEAKAGE CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER (ALCI). Periodically check
the safety plug to verify it is in proper working order. Plug the appliance in
an electrical outlet and press the test button. The dryer should stop
immediately. To resume operation, press the reset button.
In the event the test button does not work properly, return the appliance to a

service center or the manufacturer.

MAINTENANCE

Keep all vents and openings clear of hair, dirt and dust. The exterior of the
dryer can be wiped clean with a damp cloth only when switched off and
unplugged. Clean filters regularly.

Blocked or clogged air intake vents will cause the dryer to overheat. If
overheating occurs an automatic safety device will shut off the dryer. If this
occurs, unplug the cord and allow the dryer to cool for 10 to 15 minutes
before starting. Make sure the air vents are clean.

WARNING: if any malfunction occurs, do not fo atiempt to repair it

yourself. This appliance has no user serviceable parts.
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CAUTION: Never allow the power cord to be pulled, twisted or
severly bent. Never wrap the cord tightly around the dryer. Damage will
occur where the cord enters the dryer, causing to rupture and short.
Inspect the cord frequently for damage. Stop use immediately if damage
is visible or unit stops or operates internittently.

This hair dryer has no userserviceable parts. Do not attempt fo repair the
appliance by yourself.

STORAGE

When not in use, dryer should be disconnected and stored in a safe, dry
location, out of reach of children. Never wrap the cord around the
dryer. Allow the cord fo hang lose and straight from the hang ring.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using electrical appliances, especially when children are present,
basic safety precautions should always be taken, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING, KEEP AWAY FROM
WATER.



DANGER - As with most electrical appliances, electrical parts are
electrically live even when the switch is off:

e Always unplug dryer immediately after use.

® Do not use dryer while bathing.

® Do not place or store dryer where it can fall or be pulled into a fub or sink.

® Do not place or drop dryer in water, or any other liquids.

e |f dryer falls into water, unplug it immediately. DO NOT REACH INTO
THE WATER!

WARNING - To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire or injury to persons:

e Dryer should never be left unatiended when plugged in.

Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by on or near
children or individuals with certain disabilities.

e Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual.
DO NOT USE ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY THE
MANUFACTURER. Only use the Bio lonic Universal Diffuser.

* Never operate this dryer if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working
properly, or if it has been dropped, damaged, or dropped
in water. Return the dryer to a service center for examination and repair.

® Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. Do not pull, twist, or wrap
cord around the dryer.

® Never block the air openings of the appliance or place it on a soft
surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air openings might be
blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, efc.

e Never use while sleeping.

® Never drop or insert objects into any openings.

¢ Do not use oufdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) products are
being used or where oxygen is being administered.

® Do not direct hot air toward eyes or other heat sensitive areas.

o Attachments may be hot during use. Allow them to cool before
handling.

® Do not place dryer on any surface while it is operating.

o While using the appliance keep your hair away from the inlets.

® Do nof use with voltage converter.

¢ Do not use extension cord fo operate dryer

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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BIO:IONIC

10X Pro Ultralight Speed Dryer
Instrucciones de funcionamiento / Guia
informativa de seguridad

MODELO # ZFGTBI1070EL- 120V
MODELO # ZFGTBIF1 070EL - 230V
TECNOLOGIA PATENTADA

Agradecemos su compra el secador 10X Dryer.

Por favor, asegurese de leer cuidadosamente el manual de
operacién antes de usarlo y guardelo en un lugar seguro
para consulias futuras.
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CARACTERISTICAS Y BENEFICIOS

¢ Motor Ecodrive patentado seca el cabello en menos

de 10 minutos*

e Mineral Volcanica Natural infunde micro hidratacién

e Estupendo Brillo y Acondicionamiento

e Cordon de @ pies giratorio

e Pesa menos de 1lb

* 1800W

e Usa 75% menos energia que una secador convencional

® /Zero emisiones de EMF, Zero Ozono, Zero emisién de micro-
particulas de carbon

e Carantia de motor por 10 afios

*Depende en la textura y lo largo del cabello



BOTON DE
SEGURIDAD
AUTOMATICA
PARA SU ENFRIAMIENTO

/

BOQUILLA
DE SECADO
RAPIDO

MOTOR ECO-DRIVE
CONFIGURACION DE 1800W

DE ENERGIA VARIABLE:
BAJA, MEDIA Y ALTA

MINERAL VOLCANICA
NATURAL MANGO

FILTROS
EXTRAIBLES

ANILLO

FORRO

DE CABLE INTERRUPTOR (ALCI)

CABLE DE
ALAMBRE 9 PIES DE
LONGITUD (2.7m)

ESPECIFICACION GENERAL

MODELO Z-FGTBI-1070-EL-120V
Z-FGTBI-1070-EL-230V

Voliaje 120V/230V

Potencia 1800W

Frecuencia (Hz) 60Hz

Switch Encendido/ Temp:
APAGADO-Med Max

longitud del cable A.C. | 9f/2.7m

Peso 15.10z./0.95lb

Ruido 63db

Accesorios 1 Boquilla, Bolsa Protectora

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Esta herramienta tiene un enchufe polarizado (una clavija es mas ancha
que la ofra). Si el enchufe no entra o cabe, darle la vuelia. Si atn asf no
enfra, contacte a un electricista calificado. No intente sobrepasar esfa

caracterfsica de seguridad.
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Si esta unidad se apaga por si misma, primero presione el botén en el
interruptor  APPLICANE  LEAKAGE CIRCUIT INTERRUPTE R (ALCI).
Chequear periédicamente el enchufe de seguridad para verificar que esté
funcionando. Enchufar la herramienta y presionar el botén de prueba. El
secador deberfa parar inmediatamente. Para continuar operando,
presionar el botén Rest. En caso de que el botén test no funcione
apropiadamente, regrese la herramienia a un cenfro de servicio o al
fabricante.

PRECAUCION: Nunca permita que se jale, doble o enrede

severamente el cable. Nunca enrolle el cable apretado alrededor
del secador. Habré dafio en donde el cable entra al secador,
causando que se parta y haga un corfo circuito. Inspeccione el
cable frecuentemente por dafios. Pare el uso inmediatamente si el
dafio es visible o si la unidad para o se enciende intermitentemente.
Este secador no tiene partes para repuestos. No infentar hacer
reparos por sf mismo.

MANTENIMIENTO ALMACENAMIENTO

Mantenga todas las ventilaciones y aperturas libre de imugre y polvo. El
exterior del secador debe ser aseado solamente con un pafio himedo vy
solo cuando esfte apagada y desenchufada. Llimpie regularmente los filtros.

La obstruccién o congestionamiento de las entradas de aire causardn
el recalentamiento de la secadora. Si este recalenfamiento ocurre, el
dispositivo de seguridad automdtico apagard el secador. Si esto ocurre,
desconecte el cordén y deje enfriar el secador esperando de 10 a 15
minutos antes de encenderlo nuevamente. Asegirese de que los orificios
de ventilacién estén limpios.

ADVERTENCIA: En caso de cuo\quier mal funcién, no intentar

hacer reparos por si mismo. Esfa herramienta no tiene partes para
repuestos.
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Cuando no esté en uso, el secador debe desconectarse y guardarse en
un sitio seguro, sin humedad v fuera del alcance de los nifios.

Nunca enrolle el cordén en el secador. Permita que el cable cuelgue
holgadamente y no quede torcido en el punto de conexién con la
secador.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Cuando ufilice aparatos eléctricos, especialmente frente a los nifios,
deben fomarse en cuenta las precauciones basicas de seguridad,
entre las cuales se incluyen las siguientes:

LEA COMPLETAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USARSE,
MANTENGALO ALEJADO DEL AGUA.

PELIGRO- Como en la mayoria de los aparatos eléciricos, sus partes
eléctricas permanecen con electricidad aun cuando el inferruptor esta
apagado:



e Siempre desenchufe el secador inmediatamente después de usarse.
* No use el secador mientras foma un bafio.

¢ No ponga ni almacene el secador donde pudiera caerse o deslizarse

hacia dentro de una tina o lavabo.

e No lo coloque o sumerja en el agua, ni en ningdn ofro liquido.

e Si el secador se cayera en el agua, desenchifelo inmediatamente.
NO LO TOME DE DONDE ESTE SUMERGIDO EN EL AGUAI

ADVERTENCIA - Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, electroc-

ucién, fuego o lesidn en las personas:

e Esia herramienta nunca debe dejarse desatendida mientras esta
enchufada.

e Es necesaria una supervision cuando se utiliza esfe secador por,
cerca de, o sobre nifios o individuos con ciertas inhabilidades.

e Utilice esfa herramienta solamente como esfa indicado y segin
se describe en el manual. NO UTILICE NINGUN ACCESORIO
QUE NO SEA RECOMENDADO POR EL FABRICANTE.
Utilice solamente el Difusor Universal de Bio lonic.

® Nunca utilice esta herramienta si tiene el cable o el enchufe
dafiado, si no funciona adecuadamente o si se ha caido al
suelo, se ha dafiado o caido en el agua. Devuelva la herrami-
enta al departamento de servicio para su evaluacién y reparacion.

® Mantenga el cordén alejado de las superficies calientes. No o jale,

enrolle ni lo envuelva en el secador.
No obstruya las aperturas de aire del secador, ni lo deposite
sobre una superficie blanda, como una cama o un sofd, donde las
aperturas de aire pudieran bloquearse. Mantenga las aperturas de
aire libre de hilachas, cabello, etc.
Nunca utilice la herramienta mientras esté durmiendo.
e Nunca fire o inserte objefos en las aperturas.
No usar a la infemperie o donde se estén utilizando productos
aerosoles [sprays) o se estd adminisirado oxigeno.
No dirija el aire caliente hacia los ojos ni a ofras éreas
sensitivas al calor.
e Llos accesorios podrian calentarse durante el uso. Permita

su enfriamiento antes de su manejo.

Mantener el cabello alejado de las conexiones de enfrada de
este accesorio.

® No usar con transformadores de tensién eléctrica.

 No conectar un cable como extensién para operar el secador.

CONSERVA ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES

Spanish

No ubique la herramienta sobre superficies mientras esté funcionando.



BIO:IONIC

10X Pro Ultralight Speed Dryer

Mode d’Emploi / Guide de Sécurité

MODELE # Z-FGTBI-1070FL - 120V
MODELE # Z-FGTBI-1070FL - 230V
TECHNOLOGIE BREVETEE

Merci d'avoir acheté le séchoir TOX.

Assurez-vous de lire ce manuel attentivement avant |'utilisation
et gardez le en lieu sOr pour foute référence future.

French 11

CARACTERISTIQUES & BENEFICES

® Moteur EcoDrive breveté séchant les cheveux en moins de
10 min*

e Le Minéral Naturel Volcanique infuse de la micro hydration
e Brillance et revitalisation ultime

e 9ft de corde pivotante

e Pese moins de 1lb

e 1800W

e 75% en moins d'énergie utilisée comparé aux séchoirs
conventionnels

e Zéro emission de EMF, d'ozone et zéro micro-parficules de
carbone

e Garantie de vie de 10 ans du moteur

*Dépend de la longueur et fexture du cheveu



LUMIERE
BOUTON REFROIDISSANT
BEC DE AUTOBLOQUANT
SECHAGE
RAPIDE MOTEUR
> ECO-DRIVE
PARAMETRES DE 1800w

D'ALMENTATION
VARIABLE: FAIBLE,

MINERAL
NATUREL MOYEN ET FORT FILTRES
VOLCANIQUE POIGNEE AMOVIBLES
ANNEAU
CORDON
DOUILLE DISJONCTEUR (ALCI)

CORDON
D’ALIMENTATION
DE 2.7M

SPECIFICATIONS GENERALES

MODELE Z-FGTBI-1070-EL-120V
Z-FGTBI-1070-EL-230V

Tension 120V/230V

Puissance 1800W

Fréquence (Hz) 60Hz

Commutateur Puissance/Tem:
ETEINDRE-Med-Max

longeur de la corde A.C. | 9ft/2.7m

Poids

15.102./0.95b,/450g

Bruit

63db

Accessoires

1 Embout, Poche de Profection

MODE D'OPERATION

Cet appareil posséde une prise polarisée (un cran est plus large que
I'autre). Si la prise n'entre pas correctement, inversez la prise. Si elle ne

convient pas, contacter un électricien qualifié. N'essayer pas de

contourner ce dispositif de sécurité.
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Si cet appareil s'éteint, appuyer d'abord sur le bouton de réinitialisation sur
L’INTERRUPTEUR DE CIRCUIT DE FUITE (ALCI) de l'appareil. Vérifier
réguligrement la prise de sécurite pour s'assurer qu'il est en bon éfat de
fonctionnement. Brancher I appareil dans une prise électrique et appuyer sur
le bouton de réinitialisation. le séchoir doit cesser immédiatement. Pour
reprendre 'opération, appuyer sur le bouton de réinitialisation. Dans le cas ou
le bouton de réinitialisation ne fonctionne pas correctement, refourner
I'appareil a un centre de service ou au fabricant.

ENTRETIEN

Gardez toutes les bouches et ouvertures éloignées des cheveux, de la saleté
et de la poussiere. L'extérieur du séchoir peut étre neffoyé avec un chiffon
humide uniquement lorsqu'il est éteint et débranché. Nettoyer régulierement
les filires.

Si les conduits d'admission d'air sont bloqués ou obstrués cela peut
entrainer la surchauffe du séchoir. En cas de surchauffe un dispositif de
sécurité automatique arréle le séchoir. Si cela se produit, débranchez la
corde d'alimentation et laissez le séchoir refroidir pendant 10 & 15 minutes
avant |'vtilisation. Assurezvous que les bouches d'aération sont propres.

AVERTISSEMENT: t» s de malfonctionnement, ne fentez pas
de réparer vousméme. Ce Appareil n'a aucune piéce réparable par
['utilisateur.
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ATTENTION: Ne loissez jamais la corde d'alimentation aire

tirce, tordue ou pliée séverement. Ne jamais enrouler le cordon sérré
autour du séchoir. Des Dégats se produiront ou le cordon rejoint le
séchoir, causant une rupture. Inspecter le cordon frequemment afin de
verifier son état. Cessez d'utiliser immédiatement si il y a des dommages
visibles ou si l'unité s" arréte ou fonctionne par intermittence.

Ce séchoir n'a aucune piece réparable par I'utilisateur. Ne tentez

pas de réparer vous-méme.

STOCKAGE

Quand le séchoir n'est pas en service, celuici doit ére débranché et
stocké dans un endroit sor ef sec, hors de portée des enfants. N'enroulez
jamais la corde autour du séchoir. Gardez la corde délendue et droite &
partir 'anneau.

INSTRUCTION DE SECURITE IMPORTANTE

L'utilisation  d'appareils  éleciriques, particuliérement en  présence
d'enfants, doit toujours s'effectuer avec des mesures de sécurité de base,
incluant ce qui suit:

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATION, GARDER A
'ECART DE L'EAU.



DANGER: Comme avec la plupart des appareils électriques, les pieces

électriques sont électriquement de phase méme lorsque le commutateur est

éteint:

e Débrancher foujours |'appareil apres 'emploi.

e Ne pas utiliser en se baignant.

® Ne pas placer ou stocker I'appareil ou il peut tomber ou étre firé dans le
bain ou 'évier.

 Ne pas placer ou faire tomber dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

o Si I'appareil tombe dans I'eau, débrancher immédiatement.

NE PAS PRENDRE EN POSSESSION DANS L'EAU!

AVERTISSEMENT- Pour éviter les risques de brolures, d'électrocution, de feu ou
de dommages aux personnes:

e Cef appareil ne devrait jamais étre laissé sans surveillance une fois branché.

 Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque cet appareil est ufilisé par, sur
ou & proximité d'enfants ou certaines personnes handicapées.

o Utiliser cet appareil seulement selon I'usage prévu comme décrit dans ce
manuel. NE PAS UTILISER LES PIECES NON RECOMMANDEES
PAR LE FABRICANT. Utiliser seulement le diffuseur universel Bio lonic.

® Ne jamais acfionner cet appareil si il posséde une corde ou
une prise endommagée, si il ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou si il est
tombé, a ét¢ endommagé, ou si il est tombé dans I'eau.

Renvoyer |'appareil & un centre de service pour réparation.

e Garder la corde loin des surfaces de chauffage. Ne pas firer, tordre
ou enrouler la corde autour du séchoir.

® Ne pas bloquer les ouvertures d'air de I'appareil et ne pas placer sur
une surface molle, telle que le lit ou le divan, ou les ouvertures d'air
peuvent é&fre bloquées. Maintenir les ouvertures d'air loin de la poussi-
ére, des cheveux, efc...

¢ Ne jamais employer pendant le sommeil.

o Ne pas laisser tomber ou insérer d'objets dans les ouvertures.

e Ne pas utiliser a I'extérieur ou prés de produits aérosals (jet] ou
d'oxygéne quand ils sont activés.

e Ne pas diriger I'air chaud vers des yeux ou aufres parties sensibles
& la chaleur.

o Les élements peuvent &fre chauds pendant |'utilisation.
Laissez les refroidir avant toute manipulation.

® Ne pas placer I'appareil sur une surface quand il est en marche.

e Quand vous ufilisez I'appareil, gardez les cheveux éloignés des
ouvertures.

e Ne pas utiliser avec un convertisseur de fension.

¢ Ne pas utiliser une rallonge avec le séchoir.

GARDER CES INSTRUCTIONS
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